Net book value at 1 April 2017 35,132 72,518 169 21,114 10,323 - 400 2,107 141,763

Note 16.2 Property, plant and equipment - 2016/17

Land

Buildings
excluding
dwellings Dwellings

Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Transport
equipment

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2016 - as
previously stated 58,734 80,500 323 20,635 39,778 176 12,709 2,491 215,346

Valuation / gross cost at 1 April 2016 - restated 58,734 80,500 323 20,635 39,778 176 12,709 2,491 215,346
Additions - - - 11,523 67 - - - 11,590
Impairments (23,602) (10,144) (131) - - - - (363) (34,240)
Reclassifications - 8,354 5 (11,044) 2,203 - 26 318 (138)
Disposals / derecognition - - - - (205) - - - (205)

Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2017 35,132 78,710 197 21,114 41,843 176 12,735 2,446 192,353

Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2016 - as
previously stated - 5,866 66 - 29,130 176 11,967 367 47,572
Accumulated depreciation at 1 April 2016 -
restated - 5,866 66 - 29,130 176 11,967 367 47,572

Transfers by absorption - - - - - - - - -
Provided during the year - 4,224 28 - 2,562 - 368 116 7,298
Impairments - (3,898) (66) - - - - (144) (4,108)
Disposals/ derecognition - - - - (172) - - - (172)

Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2017 - 6,192 28 - 31,520 176 12,335 339 50,590

Net book value at 31 March 2017 35,132 72,518 169 21,114 10,323 - 400 2,107 141,763
Net book value at 1 April 2016 58,734 74,634 257 20,635 10,648 - 742 2,124 167,774

Page 29

Note 16.3 Property, plant and equipment financing - 2017/18

Land

Buildings
excluding
dwellings Dwellings

Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Net book value at 31 March 2018

Owned - purchased 42,168 76,557 152 17,666 10,450 2,266 2,233 151,492
Owned - donated - - - 232 - - - 232

NBV total at 31 March 2018 42,168 76,557 152 17,898 10,450 2,266 2,233 151,724

Note 16.4 Property, plant and equipment financing - 2016/17

Land

Buildings
excluding
dwellings Dwellings

Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Information
technology

Furniture &
fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Net book value at 31 March 2017

Owned - purchased 35,132 72,418 169 20,899 9,955 400 2,107 141,080
Owned - donated - 100 - 215 368 - - 683

NBV total at 31 March 2017 35,132 72,518 169 21,114 10,323 400 2,107 141,763

Note: The opening balances for buildings and dwellings are reclassified for 2016-17 in order to reflect the correct values as recorded in primary
   source, the fixed asset register. This reclassification has no impact on the net valuation of these assets and does not require prior year adjustment.

Page 30

Note 16.5 Property, plant and equipment (cont).

Watford
Hospital

Hemel
Hempstead

Hospital

St Albans
Hospital Total

£000s £000s £000s £000s
Operating expenses - note 7
Land - MEA (alternative site valuation) 0 0 (1,172) (1,172)
Buildings, dwellings and fittings - MEA  2,144 (489) (648)  1,007
Total 2,144 (489) (1,820) (165)
Statement of change in taxpayers equity
Land - MEA (alternative site valuation) (3,579) (1,820) (466) (5,865)
Buildings, dwellings and fittings - MEA (360) (910) (333) (1,603)

(3,939) (2,730) (799) (7,468)

Total impairment/(reversal) 2017-18 (1,795) (3,219) (2,619) (7,633)

£000s £000s £000s £000s
Operating expenses - note 7
Land - MEA 0 0  1,172  1,172
Buildings, dwellings and fittings - MEA  5,583  338  1,317  7,238
Total 5,583 338 2,489 8,410
Statement of change in taxpayers equity
Land - MEA 1,861 (75) 20,644  22,430
Buildings, dwellings and fittings - MEA  325 (1,487)  454 (708)

2,186 (1,562) 21,098 21,722

Total impairment/(reversal) 2016-17  7,769 (1,224)  23,587  30,132

Asset Class

Maximum
remaining

asset
life

Minimum
remaining

asset
life

Maximum
remaining

asset
life

Minimum
remaining

asset
life

Years Years Years Years

Buildings 37 2 47 2
Dwellings 5 5 7 7
Plant and machinery 9 1 9 1
Transport 1 1 0 1
Information Technology 4 1 5 1
Furniture and Fittings 37 2 47 2

The Trust provides accomodation facilities to a number of other NHS organisations and a creche provider, where these organisations occupy accommodation
within the Trust's buildings. The net carrying amount of these facilities and related depreciation are included in the Trust's figures.